DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA (Istruzioni Originali)
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato II, parte A)

1. La Societa: ST. S.p.A. - Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italy

2. Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina:

Tagliaerba/tagliabordi portatile (taglio erba)

a) Tipo/ Modello Base: LT20LiB
23A*TRB000001 + 99L**TRB999999

c) Numero di Serie:

d) Motore: a batteria

3. E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:
* MD: 2006/42/EC

* OND: 2000/14/EC, Annex VI- 2005/88/
EC

e) Ente certificatore:

N. 0905 Intertek Deutschland GmbH

StangenstraBBe 1, 70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen, Germany

e EMCD: 2014/30/EU
* RoHS II: 2011/65/EU - 2015/863/EU

4. Riferimento alle norme armonizzate:

EN 62841-1:2015+AC:2015+A11:2022
EN 55014-1:2021

EN 55014-2:2021

EN IEC63000:2018

ENISO 12100:2010

Altre norme:
FprEN IEC 62841-4-4:2020/FprAA:2021

g) Livello di potenza sonora misurato:
h) Livello di potenza sonora garantito:
i) Ampiezza di taglio:

n) Persona autorizzata a costituire il Fascicolo
Tecnico:

o) Castelfranco Veneto, 12/09/2023

93,2 dB(A)
96 dB(A)
30cm

ST.S.p.A.
Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia

CEO Stiga Group
Sean Robinson

S

171516292/0



UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008, S.I. 2008 No. 1597, Annex Il, part A)

1. The company: ST. S.p.A.-Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - ltaly
2. Hereby declares under its own responsibility that the machine:

lawn/edge trimmer (grass cutting)

a) Homologation type: LT20LiB
c) Serial number: 23A«TRB000001 + 99LeeTRB999999
d) Engine: battery-operated

3. Conforms to UK Regulations:
* S.1.2008/1597 - Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008

¢ S.1.2001/1701 - Schedule 9 - Noise Emission in the Environment by Equipment for use Outdoors Regulations
2001
e) Notified body:
N. 0905 Intertek Deutschland GmbH
StangenstraBe 1, 70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen, Germany

* S.1.2016/1091 - Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016

¢ S.1.2012/3032 - The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic
Equipment Regulations 2012

4. Reference to harmonised standards:
EN 62841-1:2015+AC:2015+A11:2022
EN 55014-1:2021
EN 55014-2:2021
EN IEC63000:2018

EN ISO 12100:2010
Other standards:

FprEN IEC 62841-4-4:2020/FprAA:2021

g) Measured sound power level: 93,2 dB(A)
h) Guaranteed sound power level: 96 dB(A)
i) Cutting width: 30cm

n) Person authorised to compile the technical file: ST.S.p.A.

Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - ltalia

o) Castelfranco Veneto, 12/09/2023 CEO Stiga Group

Sean Robinson

Suesec ot

UK Importer: STIGA LTD
Unit 8, Bluewater Estate Plympton,
Devon, PL7 4JH, England

nc

DA

171516292/0



R (Traduction de la notice originale)

Déclaration CE de Conformité

(Directive Machines 2006/42/CE, Annexe I,
partie A)

1. La Société

2. Déclare sous sa propre responsabilité
que la machine : Coupe-herbe / Coupe-
bordures - coupe du gazon

a) Type / Modéle de Base

c) Série

d) Moteur: accu

3. Est conforme aux prescriptions des
directives :

e) Organisme de certification

4. Renvoi aux Normes harmonisées

g) Niveau de puissance sonore mesuré
h) Niveau de puissance sonore garanti
j) Puissance nette installée

n) Personne habilitée a établir le Dossier
Technique :

o) Lieu et Date

EN (Translation of the original instruction)

EC Declaration of Conformity

(Machine Directive 2006/42/EC, Annex II,
part A)

1. The Company

2. Herby declares under its own
responsibility that the machi
trimmer - grass cutting

a) Type / Base Model

c) Serial number

d) Engine: battery-operated

3. Conforms to directive specifications:
e) Certifying body

4. Reference to har ised dards

lawn/edge

DE (Ubersetzung der Originalbetriebsanleitung)

EG-Konformitatserklarung
inenrichtlinie

, Anhang I,
Teil A)

1. Die Gesellschaft

2. Erklart auf eigene Verantwortung, dass
die Maschine:

rasenschnit

a) Typ / Basismodell

c) Seriennummer

d) Motor: Batterie

3. Den Anforderungen der folgenden

g) Sound power level measured
h) Sound power level guaranteed
j) Net power installed

n) Person authorised to create the
Technical Folder:

o) Place and Date

entspricht:
e) Zertifizierungsstelle
4.B auf die har isierten

Normen

g) Gemessener Schallleistungspegel
h) Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
j) Installierte Nettoleistung

n) Zur Verfassung der technischen
Unterlagen befugte Person:

o) Ort und Datum

NL (Vertaling van de oorspronkelijke
gebruiksaanwijzing)

EG-verklaring van overeenstemming
(Richtlijn Machines 2006/42/CE, Bijlage II,
deel A)

1. Het bedrijf

2. Verklaart onder zijn eigen
verantwoordelijkheid dat de machine:

Gr ijder - i

a) Type / Basismodel

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: accu

3. Voldoet aan de specificaties van de
richtlijnen:

e) Certificatie-instituut

4. Vel g naar de Geharmoniseerde
normen

g) Gemeten niveau van geluidsvermogen
h) Gegarandeerd niveau van
geluidsvermogen

j) Netto geinstalleerd vermogen

n) Bevoegd persoon voor het opstellen van
het Technisch Dossier

o) Plaats en Datum

ES (Traduccién del Manual Original)

Declaracién de Conformidad CE
(Directiva Maquinas 2006/42/CE, Anexo II,
parte A)

1. La Empresa

2. Declara bajo su propia responsabilidad
que la maquina: Cortacésped/Cortabordes -
corte hierba

a) Tipo / Modelo Base

c) Matricula

d) Motor: bateria

3. Cumple con las especificaciones de las
directivas:

e) Ente certificador

4. Referencia a las Normas armonizadas
g) Nivel de potencia sonora medido

h) Nivel de potencia sonora garantizado
j) Potencia neta instalada

n) Persona autorizada a realizar el Manual
Técnico:

o) Lugar y Fecha

PT (Tradugdo do manual original)

Declaragao CE de Conformidade

(Diretiva de Maquinas 2006/42/CE, Anexo II,
parte A)

1. A Empresa

2. Declara sob a prépria responsabilidade
que a maquina: : aparador de
relva/cortadora de cantos - corte da relva
a) Tipo / Modelo Base

c) Matricula

d) Moto: Bateria

3. E conforme as especificagoes das
diretivas:

e) Orgao certificador

4. Referéncia as Normas harmonizadas

g) Nivel medido de poténcia sonora

h) Nivel garantido de poténcia sonora

j) Poténcia liquida instalada

n) Pessoa autorizada a elaborar o Caderno
Técnico

o) Local e Data

EL (Metdgppaon Tou MpwTOoTUTIOU TWV 08NYLWV
Xxeriong)

EK-ARAwon cuppéppwaong

(O3nyia Mnxavav 2006/42/CE, NapdpTnua
11, uépog A)

1. H ETaipia

2. AnAwver utrelBuva 6TI N unxavin:
XAookoTITIKO/KO@TNG dKpwV - KOTrA TG
XAéng

a) Tumrog / Baoiké Movtého

c) Ap1Bu6g unTpwou

d) Kivntipag: prarapia

3. ZuppopQWVETaI PE TIG TTPOBIAYPAPES TNG
odnyiag:

e) Opyaviopog moToToIiNONg

4. Avagopd aToug Ki HoUg
gvapuoviong

g) ZTA6un PETPNONG OKOUTTIKAG I0XU0G
h) Z1a8un eyyunuévng akouoTIKNG IoXU0G
j) KaBapn eykataotnpévn 10X0g

n) E§ouaiodotnpévo dropo yia Tnv
Katdption Tou TexvikoUu ®uAAadiou:

0) Témog kai Xpévog

TR (Orijinal Talimatlarin Terctimesi)

AT Uygunluk Beyani
(2006/42/CE Makine Direktifi, Ek II, bolim A)

MK (MpeBoa Ha opurMHanH1TE ynaTtcTsa)

a ja 3a ycor co EY

(ﬂupel‘(msa 3a MawwuHu 2006/42/CE, AHekc

1. Sirket I, nen A)
2. Sahsi sor altinda g 1. K jata
makinenin: : beslemeli gim/kenar kesme —

¢im kesimi

a) Tip / Standart model

c) Sicil numarasi

d) Motor: batarya

3. Asagidaki direktiflerin 6zelliklerine uygun
oldugunu beyan etmektedir:

e) Sertifikalandiran kurum

4. Harmonize standartlara atif

g) Olgiilen ses giic seviyesi

h) Garanti edilen ses gii¢ seviyesi

j) Kurulu net gii¢

n) Teknik Dosyay! olugturmaya yetkili kisi:
o) Yer ve Tarih

2. usjaByBa cO UeNocHa nu4Ha

oar K T Aeka AHaTa :
TpeBokocauka co onepartop Ha Hose /
Kocetse TpeBa

a) Tun / ocHoBeH Mogen

B) eTukeTa

r) MOTOp: aKymynaTtop

3. YcornaceHo co cneuundukaummnte cnopen
AVpeKTUBUTE:

A) Teno 3a ceptudmkauuja

4. PechepeHuu 3a ycornaceHnm HopmaTueu
€) AKYCTUYKN NPUTUCOK

) U3MEPEHO HUBO Ha 3By4Ha MOKHOCT

3) HuBO Ha rapaHTMpaHa 3By4Ha MOKHOCT
H) OBNacTeHO Nuue 3a CocTaByBate Ha
TexHuukaTa 6powypa

©0) MecTo 1 AaTym




NO (Oversettelse av orginal bruksanvisning)

EF- Samsvarserklaring
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF, Vedlegg II, del
A)

1. Firmaet
2. Erklzerer pa eget ansvar at

SV (Oversittning av bruksanvisning i original)

EG-forsékran om 6verensstaimmelse
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42//EG, bilaga I, de la)
1. Foretaget

2. Forsakrar pa eget ansvar att maskinen:

trimmer/kantklipper, gressklipping

a) Type / Modell

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: batteri

3. Oppfyller kravene i direktivene:

e) Sertifiseringsorgan

4. Henvisning til harmoniserte standarder
g) Malt lydeffektniva

h) Garantert lydeffektniva

Jj) Installert nettoeffekt

n) Person som har fullmakt til 4 utferdige
teknisk dokumentasjon:

o) Sted og dato

ar / arare, gra

a) Typ / Basmodell

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: batteri

3. Overensstimmer med foreskrifterna i
direktivet

e) Intygsorgan_ Anmalt organ

4. Referens till harmoniserade standarder
g) Uppmiitt ljudeffektniva

h) Garanterad ljudeffektniva

j) Installerad nettoeffekt

n) Auktoriserad person for upprattandet av
den tekniska dokumentationen:

0) Ort och datum

DA (Overseettelse af den originale
brugsanvisning)

EF-over klzering
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF, bilag Il, del A)
1. Firmaet

2. Erklaerer pa eget ansvar, at maskinen:
graestrimmer/kantklipper, klipning af
graesset

a) Type / Model

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: batteri

3. Eri overensstemmelse med
specifikationerne ifolge direktiverne:

e) Certificeringsorgan

4. Henvisning til harmoniserede standarder
g) Malt lydeffektniveau

h) Garanteret lydeffektniveau

j) Installeret nettoeffekt

n) Person, der har bemyndigelse til at
udarbejde det tekniske dossier:

o) Sted og dato

FI (Alkuperaisten ohjeiden kaannos)

EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
(Konedirektiivi 2006/42/EY, Liite Il, osa A)
1. Yritys

2. Vakuuttaa omalla vastuullaan, ettd kone:

CS (Preklad ptvodniho ndvodu k pouzivani)

ES - Prohlaseni o shodé
(Smérnice o Strojnich zafizenich
2006/42/ES, Pfiloha I, ¢ast A)

1. Spoleénost

PL (Ttumaczenie instrukcji oryginalnej)

Deklaracja zgodnosci WE
(Dyrektywa maszynowa 2006/42/WE,
Zatacznik Il, czesé A)

1. Spotka

ruohonleikkuri/reunaleikkuri- ruohonleikk
a) Tyyppi / Perusmalli

c) Sarjanumero

d) ) Moottori : akku

3. On yhdenmukainen seuraavien

direktiivien asettamien vaatimusten kanssa:

e) Sel ntiyritys

4. Viittaus harmonisoituihin standardeihin
g) Mitattu danitehotaso

h) Taattu danitehotaso

j) Asennettu nettoteho
limastointikone-Niittokone / maan
ilmaus/haraus n) Teknisten asiakirjojen

o) Paikka ja paivamaara

sdnost

2. Prohlas na vlastni odp: ze
stroj: vyzinac/ofezavac- sekacka na travu
na travu a) Typ / Zakladni model

a) Typ / Zakladni model

c) Vyrobni éislo

d) Motor: akumulator

3. Je ve shodé s nafizenimi smérnic:

e) Certifikani organ

4. Odkazy na Harmonizované normy

g) Naméfena aroveii akustického vykonu
h) Zaruéena uroveii akustického vykonu
j) Cisty instalovany vykon

n) Osoba autorizovana pro vytvoreni
Technického spisu:

o) Misto a Datum

2. Oswiad na wiasna odp

ze maszyna: kosiarkal/przycinarka-cigcie
trawy

a) Typ / Model podstawowy

c) Numer seryjny

d) Silnik: akumulator

3. Spetnia podstawowe wymogi
nastepujacych Dyrektyw:

e) Jednostka certyfikujaca

4. Odniesienie do Norm zharmonizowanych
g) Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej

h) Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej
j) Moc zainstalowana netto

n) Osoba zni do zredag
Dokumentacji technicznej:

o) Miejscowos¢ i data

HU (Eredeti hasznalati utasitas forditasa)

EK-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozata
(2006/42/EK gépiranyelv, Il. melléklet "A"

rész)

1. Alulirott Vallalat

2.F 6sségének teljes kijelenti,
hogy az alabbi gép: flinyiré/szegélynyir6-
flinyiras

a) Tipus / Alaptipus

c) Gyartasi szam

d) Motor: akkumulator

3. Megfelel az alabbi iranyelvek
el6irasainak:

e) Tanusité szerv

4. Hivatkozas a harmonizalt szabvanyokra
g) Mért zajteljesitmény szint

h) Garantalt zajteljesitmény szint

j) Netto beépitett teljesitmény

n) M i Dosszié szer ésére
felhatalmazott személy:

o) Helye és ideje

RU (MepeBoA opurMHanbHbIX MHCTPYKLMIA)

Heknapauus cooTBeTCcTBUA HOpMmam EC
(OupekTnBa 0 MallMHHOM 060pyAOBaHUM
2006/42/EC, MpunoxeHue Il, yacts A)

1. Mpeanpuatue

2. 3anBnseT noa cOGCTBEHHYIO

oTBeTCT b, 4TO

ra3oHOKOCMIIKa /TPUMMED - CTPUXKKA Fra3oHa
a) Tun / BazoBasa moaenb

c) MNacnopt

d) ABurartens: 6aTtapes

3. CooTBeTcTBYET TpeGOBAHUAM
cneaylowWwmx AUPEKTUB:

e) CepTudmumpyowmii opraH

4. Ccbinku Ha rapMoHM3MpoBaHHbIe HOPMbI
g) U3mepeHHbIih ypoBeHb 3BYKOBOMN
MOLHOCTH

h) FapaHTupyembIit yp y
MOLHOCTH

j) Yucran yctaHOBNEHHas MOWHOCTb
n) Jlulo, ynonHoMo4eHHOe Ha NOAroTOBKY
TEeXHUYECKOW AOKYMEHTaLum:

o) MecTo u pgara

HR (Prijevod originalnih uputa)

EK Izjava o sukladnosti

(Direktiva Z o strojevima,
11, dio A)

1. Tvrtka:

2. pod vlastitom odgovornos$cu izjavljuje da
je stroj: trave/Sisac travnih - koSenje trave
a) Vrsta / Osnovni model

c) Maticni broj

d) Motor: baterija

3. sukladan s Ijni htj

direktiva:

e) Certifikacijsko tijelo

4. Primijenjene su slijede¢e harmonizirane
norme:

g) Izmjerena razina zvuéne snage

h) Zajaméena razina zvuéne snage

j) Neto instalirana snaga

n) Osoba ovlastena za pravljenje Tehnicke
datoteke:

o) Mjesto i datum




SL (Prevod izvirnih navodil)

ES izjava o skladnosti

(Direktiva 2006/42/ES) , priloga Il, del A)
1. Druzba

2. pod lastno odgovornostjo izjavlja, da je
stroj: trat/tratnih robov, kosnja trave
a) Tip / osnovni model

c) Serijska Stevilka

d) Motor: baterija

3. Skladen je z dologili direktiv :

e) Ustanova, ki izda potrdllo

4. Skli je na dpi
g) lzmerjen nivo zvocne mon:|

h) Zagotovljen nivo zvoéne moc¢i

j) Neto |nstal|rana moc

n) Oseba, p: za

knjizice:
o) Kraj in datum

BS (Prijevod originalnih uputa)

EZ izjava o sukladnosti
(Direktiva o masinama 2006/42/EZ, Prilog I,
deo A)

1. Firma

2. Daje izjavu pod vlastitom odgovornoscu
da je masina: trimer za travu/trimer makaze
- Kosenje trave

a) Tip / Osnovni model

c) Serijski broj

d) Motor: akumulator

3. sukladna s osnovnim zahtjevima
direktive:

e) Certifikaciono tijelo

4. Pozivanje na uskladene norme

g) lzmjereni nivo zvuéne snage

h) Garantovani nivo zvuéne snage

j) Neto instalisana snaga

n) Osoba ovla$ zaizradu

SK (Preklad pévodného navodu na pouZitie)

ES vyhlasenie o zhode

(Smernica o Strojnych zariadeniach
2006/42/ES, Priloha Il, East’ A)

1. Spoloénost’

2. Vy je na viastnu p ', Ze
stroj: vyzinac/orezavac okrajov -kosacka na
travu

a) Typ / Zakladny model

c) Vyrobné &islo

d) Motor: akumulator

3. Je v zhode s nariadeniami smernic:

e) Certifikacny organ

4. Odkaz na Harmonizované normy

g) Namerana droveii akustického vykonu
h) Zarucena urovei akustického vykonu
j) Cisty instalovany vykon

n) Osoba autorizovana na vytvorenie

T <

brosure:
o) Mjesto i datum

spisu:
o) Miesto a Datum

RO (Traducerea manualului fabricantului)

CE -Declaratie de Conformitate
(Directiva Masini 2006/42/CE, Anexa I,
partea A)

1. Societatea

2. Declara pe propria raspundere ca
masina: masina de tuns iarba/trimmer - tdiat
iarba

a) Tip / Model de baza

c) Numar de serie

d) Motor: baterie

3. Este in conformitate cu specificatiile
directivelor:

e) Organism de certificare

4. Referinta la Standardele armonizate
g) Nivel de putere sonord masurat

h) Nivel de putere sonora garantat

j) Putere neta instalata

n) Persoana autorizata sa intocmeasca
Dosarul Tehnic

o) Locul si Data

LT (Originaliy instrukcijy vertimas)

EB atitikties deklaracija
(Masiny direktyva 2006/42/CE, Priedas II,

LV (Instrukciju tulkojums no originalvalodas)

EK atbilstibas deklaracija
(Direktiva 2006/42/EK par masinam,

dalis A) pielikums Il, dala A)

1. Bendrové 1. Uznémums

2. Prlsuma ybe, kad jrenginys: 2.1 ies par to pilnu atbildibu, pazino,
krimapj k y krimapjoveé, Zolés ka masina: trimeris/malu trimeris -zales
pjovimas plausana

a) Tipas / Bazinis Modelis
c) Serijos numens

specifikacijas:

e) Sertifikavimo jstaiga

4. Nuoroda j suderintas Normas

g) ISmatuotas garso galios lygis

h) Uztikrinamas garso galios lygis

j) Instaliuota naudingoji galia

n) Autorizuotas asmuo sudaryti Technine
Dokumentacija:

0) Vieta ir Data

a) Tips / Bazes modelis

c) Sérijas numurs

d) Motors: akumulators

3. Atbilst Sadu direktivu prasibam:

e) Sertifikacijas iestade

4. Atsauce uz harmonizétiem standartiem

g) Izméritais skanas mtensnates limenis
étai skanas limenis

]) Uzstadita neto]auda

n) Pilnvarotais darbinieks, kas sagatavoja

tehnisko dokumentaciju:

o) Vieta un datums

SR (Prevod originalnih uputstval)

EC deklaracija o usaglaSenosti

(Direktiva o masinama 2006/42/EC, Prilog Il
deo A)

1. Preduzeée

2. Daje izjavu pod vlastitom odgovornoscu
da je masina: trimer za travu/trimer -
kosenje trave

a) Tip / Osnovni model

c) Serijski broj

d) Motor: akumulator

3. u skladu s osnovnim zahtevima direktiva:
e) Sertifikaciono telo

4. Pozivanje na uskladene norme

g) lzmereni nivo zvuéne snage

h) Garantovani nivo zvuéne snage

j) Neto instalisana snaga

n) Osoba ovla$éena za sastavljanje
tehnicke brosure

o) Mesto i datum

BG (IMpeBog, Ha OPUrMHANIHUTE MHCTPYKLWN)

EO peknapaums 3a cLoTBeTCTBUE
(AvpekTnea Mawwnmn 2006/42/E0,
Mpunoxenue Il, yact A)

1. ApyxecTBOTO

2. Ha co6cTBeHa OTTOBOPHOCT Aeknapupa,
4e MalMHaTa: TPeBeH Tpumep/Tpumep
3axpaHBaHu - pisaHe Ha TpeBa

a) Bup / BasuceH mopen

B) CepueH Homep

r) MoTop: akymynartop

3. E B choTBeTCTBME ChC cneuudmkaTa Ha

AVIPEKTMBUTE:
) Cepmdmuwpau.l opraH
Ha xap paHuTe HOpMU
)x) HuBo Ha aKycTu4Ha

1) FapaHTUPaHO HUBO Ha aKyCTU4HA
MoOLLHOCT

k) HeTHa nHcTanupaHa MowHocT

p) Nlnue, ynnHomoweHo Aa cbCcTaBu
TexHuuyeckata [lokymeHTauus:

0) Mscto n pata

T (Alguparase kasutusjuhendi tolge)

EU vastavusdeklaratsioon
(Masinadirektiiv 2006/42/EU, Lisa Il, osa A)
1. Firma

2. Kinnitab omal vastutusel, et masin:
muruldikur/aareloikur, muruniitja

a) Tiitip / P6himudel

c) Matrikkel

d) Mootor: aku

3. Vastab direktiivide nduetele:

e) Kinnitav asutus

4. Viide iihtlustatud standarditele

g) M6odetud helivéimsuse tase

h) Garanteeritud helivéimsuse tase

j) Installeeritud netovéimsus

n) Tehnilise Lehe autoriseeritud koostaja:
o) Koht ja Kuupdev
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